CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
Amended by R.1995 d.652, effective December 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3595(b), 27 N.J.R. 5043(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.356, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2352(b), 28 N.J.R. 3818(b).
Administrative correction.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4805(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.134, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2531(a), 29 N.J.R. 928(a).
Added (b)4xiv.
Amended by R.1997 d.427, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 5060(a), 29 N.J.R. 4307(b).
Added (b)4xv.
Amended by R.1997 d.447, effective October 20, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 281 l(a), 29 N.J.R. 4560(a).
In (b )8, inserted "and the soft count room or hard count room"; and
inserted (b )8v.
Amended by.R.1998 d.18, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3432(b), 30 N.J.R. 112(b).
In (a), amended N.J.A.C. references; in (b), rewrote the second sen-
tence; in (b)4, rewrote the second sentence and added the third sentence;
deleted existing (b)4i through (b)4xiv; inserted new (b)4i through (b)4iv;
recodified (b )5 as (b )4v; recodified (b )6 through (b )8 as (b )5 through
(b)7; rewrote (b)7i through (b)7iv; deleted (b)9 and (b)lO; deleted (d)
and recodified existing (e) as (d); deleted (f); and added new (e) through
(g).
Amended by R.1998 d.113, effective March 2, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4671(a), 30 N.J.R. 869(a).
Added (h).
Amended by R.1998 d.164, effective April 6, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2632(a), 30 N.J.R. 1304(a).
In (b), rewrote the introductory paragraph and lxiii.
Amended by R.1998 d.371, effective July 20, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4672(a), 30 N.J.R. 2639(b).
In (b), rewrote the introductory paragraph and 4.
Amended by R.2002 d.4, effective January 6, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2012(a), 35 N.J,R. 259(a).
In (b)l, added xiv; in (e)l, amended N.J.A.C. reference.
Amended by R.2003 d.314, effective August 4, 2003.
See: 34 N.J:R. 4323(a), 35 N.J.R. 3565(a).
In (b)l, added xv.
Amended by R.2005 d.86, effective March 7, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 623(a), 37 N.J.R. 789(a).
In (c), substituted "chief g;;uning executive" for "chief executive
officer" in 1; in (h), rewrote the introductory paragraph.
Petition for Rulema.king.

job code for such position;
4. The total amount of compensation received by the
employee; and
5. Each form of compensation received, such as salary,
bonuses, incentives or profit sharing, and the amount
thereof.
Supp. 12-1-08 45-22.8.2 Next Page is 45-22.9
CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
(k) Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit a
casino licensee from utilizing personnel in addition to those
described herein nor shall anything in this section be
construed to limit the discretion of the Commission to order
the utilization of additional personnel by the casino licensee
necessary for the proper conduct and effective supervision of
gaming in an establishment.
Amended by R.1982 d.206, effective July 6, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 534(b), 14 N.J.R. 710(d).
Added 10 to (a).
Amended by R.1986 d.308, effective August 4, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1096(a), 18 N.J.R. 1614(b).
(a)5iv added.
Amended by R.1987 d.395, effective October 5, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 54(b), 19 N,J.R. 1826(b).
Added text to (a)5iv "Ofa combination ... ".
Petition for Rulemaking: Personnel assignments.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1002(c).
Experimental 90-day implementation pursuant to N.J.S.A. 5:12-69(e),
(P.L. 1987 c.354), 5:12-70(f) and 5:12-lO0(e), effective April 11,
1988 (expires July 10, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 769(a).
Amended by: R.1988 d.387, effective August 15, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 765(a), 20 N.J.R. 209-0(a).
Added "and bill changers".
Amended by R.1989 d.169, effective March 20, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 3120(b ); 21 N.J.R. 780(a).
(a)7: added assistant casino manager proviso; deleted (a)8 and
renumbered existing 9 and 10 as 8 and 9. In (d), added "appropriate
license and position endorsement required by ... jobs corp.pendium"
language.
Amended by R.1990 d.323, effective July 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3080(a), 22 N.J.R. 2039(a).
Revised ( a )6i to elaborate on supervisory duties of the pit boss.
Amended byR.1991 d.381, effective August 5, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1302(a), 23 N.J.R. 2323(a) ..
Added new subsection (a), recodifying (a)-(c) as (b)-(d); deleted (d).
Stylistic revisions throughout new subsection ( c ). ·
Amended by R.1991 d.532, effective November 4, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 223l(a), 23 N.J.R. 3348(a).
Added "red dog" game to (b)2; (b)5ii; (b)5iv; and (b)6i-ii.
Amended by R.1991 d.615, effective December 16, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2922(a), 23 N.J.R. 3820(b).
Revised (b )2, added Sic bo. ·
Amended by R.1992 d.120, effective March 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 56(a), 24 N.J.R. 972(a).
Revised (b )5 regarding first level supervisor responsibilities, deleting
(b )5i-iii structurally. Added new ( c )-(g), recodifying existing ( c )-( d) as
(h)-(i). In (g), added expiration date of September 16, 1992 for ( d), ( e)
and (f).
Amended by R.1992 d.334, effective September 8, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2136(a), 24 N.J.R. 3098(b).
Moved "baccarat" to ( c )3. from ( c )2 to correct text to conform with
provisions that three dealers be present for baccarat.
Amended by R.1992 d.335, effective September 8, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1249(b), 24 N.J.R. 3098(c).
Moved language from subsection (d) to end of subsection (a)
regarding staffing level requirements.
Deleted (g), which had set a September 16, 1992 expiration date for
subsections (d), (e) and (f).
Notice of Temporary Adoption of New Rules and Amendments.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1517(a).
New mies and amendments for the game of pai gow poker.
Amended by R.1992 d.406, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 569(a), 24 N.J.R. 3742(a).
Pai gow poker provisions added on permanent basis.
Amended by R.1992 d.411, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 558(a), 24 N.J.R. 3753(a).
Pai gow added.
Amended by R.1993 d.37, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3695(a), 25 N.J.R. 348(b).
Simulcast provisions added.
Administrative Correction.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2507(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.319, effective July 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1673(a), 25 N.J.R. 2911(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.141, effective March 21, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5906(a), 26 N.J.R. 1380(a).
Temporary Amendment: Double Down Stud.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4445(a).
Amended byR.1995 d.11, effective January 3, 1995.

Amended by R.1997 d.427, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 5060(a), 29 N.J.R. 4307(a).
Inserted references to mini-dice throughout.
Amended by·R.1998 d.18, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3432(b), 30 N.J.R. 112(b). ·
Rewrote (a)l; added (a)2 through (a)2ii; amended (b)8; deleted (b)9;
amended (f) and (h); rewrote (h)5 and added N.J.A.C. reference;
deleted (i)3; amended G)2; rewrote G)3; and deleted (I).
Amended by R.1998 d.148, effective March 16, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 36(a), 30 N.J.R. 1059(a).
Inserted "conducting credit card and debit card cash transactions" in
(i)l and G)l.
Amended by R.1998 d.371, effective July 20, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4672(a), 30 N.J.R. 2639(b).
In (b) and ( c ), inserted references to fast action hold 'em throughout.
Amended by R.1999 d.29, effective January 19, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 30(a), 31 N.J.R. 144(a).
45-25 Supp. 2-6-06
19:45,;,1,12
' .
In (b) and ( C ), inserted ref~ces to casino Wai' and fast action hold
'ent ·
Amended by R.1999 d.42, effective February 1, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 4034(a), 31 N.J.R. 454(a), ·
In .(c)5, inserted "(using. only the c:lealipg procedures in N.J.A.C.
19:47-7.7(c)l or 2)" following ''minibaec!ll"llt" and mserted a reference
to casino war in i, added a new ii and recodified former ii through v ·as iii
through vi; · and in ( e) 1, inserted "(using' only the dealing procedures in ·
N.J.A.C. 19:47-7.7(c)l or 2)" following "minibaccarat'\ ·
Amended by R.1999 c:l.247, effective August 2; 1999.
See: 31 N.J;R, 842(a), 31 N.J.R 2248(a). . . _
1h (c)5, inserted a new iii; and recodified former iii through vi as iv
through vii.
Amended by R.2000 d.2, effective January 3, 2000. · ·
See: 30 N.J.R. 4149(a), 32 NJ.R. 71(a).
· Inserted references -to spanish 21 and casino _war throughout; and in
(c)5i and (e)l, inserted "(using only the dealing procedures in NJ.A.C.
19:47-7.7(c)l or 2t following"minibaccarat'\ .
Amended by R.2001d.44, effective January 16, 2001.
See: 3i N.J.R. 3754(a), 33 N.J.R. 287(a). ·
·1n (e)l, inserted •"(none· of which shall- offer the streak wager
perinitted underN.J.A.C. 19:47-2.22)" preceding", spanish 21".
Amended by R.2001 · d;77, .effective March 5, 200 I. .· · ·
. :See: 32 N,J.R: 4381(a), 33 N.LR. 842(a).
· · - .Rewrote (c); arid added (e)4 and 5.
.. AmendedbyR.2001 d.288, effective August 20, 2001.
See: 32 N:J,R. 4240(a), 33 N.J.R. 2824(a). · . _
In (b)2, (b)5, (b)6, (c)2 and (c)5, added references to colorado hold
. 'empoker. · . ·
Amended by R.2002 d.132, effective May 6, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 17(a), 34 N.J.R. 1735(a). .
·:&r (h)2; substituted", using currency" for "also· accept currency ancf _
·. coupons -from patrons in exchange for currency", and inserted''; pay slot
Jackpots of less than $1;200 pursuant to N.J.A.C. l9:40-l.4QE, and

• In (b)2, 5 and 6 and (c)2 anc:l (c)5i, 4iserted ", boston 5 stud poker" o
. following "colorado hold 'eni poker". . .
Amended by R.2003 d-416, effective October 20, 2003. · _ _·
See: 35 N.J.R. 2794(a), 35N.J.R. 4908(!!),
fu ~c ), re:wrote iii, vi and vii.
Petition for Rulcinaking,
See: 35 N.J.R. 517l(a); . .
Amended by R.2004 dJ 76; effective May 3, i004.
See: 35 N.J.R 1798(~). 36N,J.R. 2204(~). . . · . . . ·-·. ·. ·_
Substituted references to shift managers for keno shift supervisors
throughout.
· Amended by.R.2004 d.326, effective August 16, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1805(a),.36 N;J;R. 3889(a).
In (b ), inserted_ "double . cross poker" following "5 ·,.stuc:l poker,'! "
throughout. _ . · · · . . · ·•· · · .. · _ ' · · . . · · · ·
Amended by R.2004 d .. 339, effectiv¢ September 7, 2004. ·
See: 36 N.J.R. 2308(a), 36 N.J.R. ·4165(b): ·_ · ·
, In (b), rewrote 2, 5, 6; rewrote{c) and (e).
Petition for Rulemak:ing.
See: 37 N.J.R. 40'77(a). . . . _ .